condensed combined financial information also does not consider any potential effects of changes in market
conditions on revenues, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors, including
those discussed in the section entitled �Risk Factors� beginning on page 35. In addition, as explained in more detail in
the below accompanying notes, the preliminary allocation of the pro forma purchase prices for both transactions
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary
significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the transactions.

136

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

240

FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONDITION

(Dollars and
shares in
thousands)
(Unaudited)

March 31, 2017

First Horizon
(As reported) Coastal

Coastal Pro
forma

Adjustments Ref

Pro forma
First

Horizon
including
Coastal

Capital Bank
Financial

(As
reported)

Capital Bank
Financial
Pro forma

Adjustments Ref

Pro forma
First

Horizon
including

Coastal and
Capital
Bank

Financial
Assets:
Cash and due
from banks $ 369,290 $ 7,502 $ � $ 376,792 $ 100,134 $ � $ 476,926
Federal funds
sold and
securities
purchased
under
agreements to
resell 866,717 � � 866,717 � � 866,717

Total cash and
cash
equivalents 1,236,007 7,502 � 1,243,509 100,134 � 1,343,643

Interest-bearing
cash 2,106,597 4,132 (136,879) A 1,973,850 60,413 (470,613) J 1,563,650
Trading
securities 1,167,310 423,662 (284,580) B, C 1,306,392 4,150 � 1,310,542
Loans
held-for-sale 105,456 � 236,088 B 341,544 4,980 � 346,524
Investment
securities 3,953,632 � 1,334 B 3,954,966 1,600,516 (324) K 5,555,158
Loans, net of
unearned
income 19,090,074 � � 19,090,074 7,506,975 (99,927) L 26,497,122
Less:
Allowance for
loan losses 201,968 � � 201,968 43,891 (43,891) M 201,968

Total net loans 18,888,106 � � 18,888,106 7,463,084 (56,036) 26,295,154

Goodwill 191,371 � 50,642 D 242,013 234,158 736,200 N 1,212,371
Other
intangible
assets, net 19,785 � 21,700 E 41,485 31,553 87,831 O 160,869

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

241

Fixed income
receivables 168,315 � � 168,315 � � 168,315
Premises and
equipment, net 290,497 1,229 � 291,726 199,167 (5,941) P 484,952
Real estate
acquired by
foreclosure 15,144 � � 15,144 51,050 (6,442)(a) Q 59,752
Other assets 1,476,380 1,684 5,134 F 1,483,198 348,837 48,184 R 1,880,219

Total assets $ 29,618,600 $ 438,209 $ (106,561) $ 29,950,248 $ 10,098,042 $ 332,859 $ 40,381,149

Liabilities and
shareholders�
equity:
Deposits $ 23,479,841 $ �$ � $ 23,479,841 $ 8,092,607 $ (13,083) S $ 31,559,365
Federal funds
purchased and
securities sold
under
agreements to
repurchase 911,159 201,566 � 1,112,725 20,435 � 1,133,160
Trading
liabilities 848,190 � � 848,190 � � 848,190
Other
short-term
borrowings 79,454 33,509 � 112,963 491,340 � 604,303
Term
borrowings 1,035,036 � � 1,035,036 117,272 58,328 T 1,210,636
Fixed income
payables 21,116 143,647 (47,158) C 117,605 � � 117,605
Other liabilities 503,344 958 (658) G 503,644 68,457 (10,465) U 561,636

Total liabilities 26,878,140 379,680 (47,816) 27,210,004 8,790,111 34,780 36,034,895

Shareholders�
equity
Preferred stock 95,624 � � 95,624 � � 95,624
Common stock 146,177 � � 146,177 650 55,859 V 202,686
Treasury stock,
at cost � � � � (312,384) 312,384 W �
Capital surplus 1,391,777 58,529 (58,529) H 1,391,777 1,369,689 198,433 X 2,959,899
Undivided
profits 1,061,409 � (216) I 1,061,193 262,443 (281,064)

W,
Y 1,042,572

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
(loss)/ income,
net (249,958) � � (249,958) (12,467) 12,467 W (249,958)

Shareholders�
equity 2,445,029 58,529 (58,745) 2,444,813 1,307,931 298,079 4,050,823

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

242

Noncontrolling
interest 295,431 � � 295,431 � � 295,431

Total equity 2,740,460 58,529 (58,745) 2,740,244 1,307,931 298,079 4,346,254

Total
liabilities and
shareholders�
equity $ 29,618,600 $ 438,209 $ (106,561) $ 29,950,248 $ 10,098,042 $ 332,859 $ 40,381,149

Common
shares
outstanding 233,883 N/A N/A 233,883 51,966 38,448 Z 324,297
Book value
per common
share $ 10.45 $ 10.45 $ 25.17 $ 12.49

(a) Pro forma valuation adjustments on foreclosed assets pertain to level 3 inputs associated with First Horizon�s
estimated marketability discounts primarily on raw land and lots that are consistent with First Horizon�s
liquidation strategy.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

137

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

243

FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands
except per share
data)/(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

First
Horizon

(As
reported) Coastal

Coastal
Proforma

Adjustments Ref

Proforma
First

Horizon
including
Coastal

Capital Bank
Financial

(As
reported)

Capital
Bank

Financial
Proforma

Adjustments Ref

Proforma
First

Horizon
including

Coastal and
Capital
Bank

Financial
Interest income:
Interest and fees on
loans $ 180,464 $ �$ � $ 180,464 $ 83,254 $ (751) EE $ 262,967
Interest on investment
securities 25,832 � � 25,832 9,218 1,391 FF 36,441
Interest on loans
held-for-sale 1,283 7,440 � 8,723 � � 8,723
Interest on trading
securities 6,353 � � 6,353 � � 6,353
Interest on other
earning assets 4,879 � � 4,879 465 � 5,344

Total interest income 218,811 7,440 � 226,251 92,937 640 319,828

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 16,186 � � 16,186 7,653 911 GG 24,750
Interest on trading
liabilities 3,781 � � 3,781 � � 3,781
Interest on short-term
borrowings 1,392 2,929 � 4,321 887 � 5,208
Interest on long-term
debt 7,744 � � 7,744 2,281 (394) HH 9,631

Total interest expense 29,103 2,929 � 32,032 10,821 517 43,370

Net interest income 189,708 4,511 � 194,219 82,116 123 276,458
Provision/(provision
credit) for loan losses (1,000) � � (1,000) 3,392 � 2,392

Net interest income
after
provision/(provision
credit) for loan
losses 190,708 4,511 � 195,219 78,724 123 274,066

Noninterest income:

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

244

Fixed income 50,678 12,259 � 62,937 � � 62,937
Deposit transactions
and cash management 24,565 � � 24,565 5,375 � 29,940
Brokerage,
management fees and
commissions 11,906 � � 11,906 � � 11,906
Trust services and
investment
management 6,653 � � 6,653 641 � 7,294
All other income and
commissions 23,137 � � 23,137 9,836 � 32,973

Total noninterest
income 116,939 12,259 � 129,198 15,852 � 145,050

Adjusted gross
income after
provision for loan
losses 307,647 16,770 � 324,417 94,576 123 419,116

Noninterest expense:
Employee
compensation,
incentives and
benefits 134,932 7,617 375 AA 142,924 30,066(a) � 172,990
Occupancy 12,340 249 � 12,589 5,434 92 II 18,115
Computer software 10,799 � � 10,799 2,662 � 13,461
Operations services 10,875 694 � 11,569 3,873 � 15,442
Equipment rentals,
depreciation, and
maintenance 6,351 98 � 6,449 3,558 � 10,007
Amortization of
intangible assets 1,232 � 439 BB 1,671 1,667 3,027 JJ 6,365
Repurchase and
foreclosure
provision/(provision
credit) (238) � � (238) � � (238)
All other expense 45,914 1,400 (15) CC 47,299 15,443 � 62,742

Total noninterest
expense 222,205 10,058 799 233,062 62,703 3,119 298,884

Income before
income taxes 85,442 6,712 (799) 91,355 31,873 (2,996) 120,232
Provision/(benefit)
for income taxes 27,054 � 2,263 DD 29,317 10,990 (1,147) KK 39,160

Net income/(loss) 58,388 6,712 (3,062) 62,038 20,883 (1,849) 81,072
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling

2,820 � � 2,820 � � 2,820

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

245

interest

Net income
attributable to
controlling interest 55,568 6,712 (3,062) 59,218 20,883 (1,849) 78,252
Preferred stock
dividends 1,550 � � 1,550 � � 1,550

Net income/(loss)
available to common
shareholders $ 54,018 $ 6,712 $ (3,062) $ 57,668 $ 20,883 $ (1,849) $ 76,702

Earnings per
common share $ .23 N/A N/A $ .25 $ .40 $ (0.05) $ .24

Diluted earnings per
common share $ .23 N/A N/A $ .24 $ .39 $ (0.05) $ .23

Weighted average
common shares 233,076 N/A N/A 233,076 51,634 38,780 LL 323,490

Diluted average
common shares 236,855 N/A N/A 236,855 53,127 40,889 LL 330,871

(a) It is anticipated that expense will be affected by $15.1 million in payments associated with change in control
agreements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

138

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

246

FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Dollars in
thousands except
per share
data)/(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

First
Horizon

(As
reported) Coastal

Coastal
Proforma

Adjustments Ref

Proforma
First

Horizon
including
Coastal

Capital
Bank

Financial
(As

reported)

Capital
Bank

Financial
Proforma

Adjustments Ref

Proforma
First

Horizon
including
Coastal

and
Capital Bank

Financial
Interest income:
Interest and fees on
loans $ 679,917 $ �$ � $ 679,917 $ 268,159 $ 672 EE $ 948,748
Interest on
investment securities 97,460 � � 97,460 27,763 5,699 FF 130,922
Interest on loans
held-for-sale 5,506 30,322 � 35,828 � � 35,828
Interest on trading
securities 30,779 � � 30,779 � � 30,779
Interest on other
earning assets 4,247 � � 4,247 1,804 � 6,051

Total interest income 817,909 30,322 � 848,231 297,726 6,371 1,152,328

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 39,986 � � 39,986 25,325 4,727 GG 70,038
Interest on trading
liabilities 15,000 � � 15,000 � � 15,000
Interest on
short-term
borrowings 4,736 10,751 � 15,487 2,342 � 17,829
Interest on long-term
debt 29,103 � � 29,103 6,731 (730) HH 35,104

Total interest
expense 88,825 10,751 � 99,576 34,398 3,997 137,971

Net interest income 729,084 19,571 � 748,655 263,328 2,374 1,014,357

Provision for loan
losses 11,000 � � 11,000 5,113 � 16,113

Net interest income
after provision for
loan losses 718,084 19,571 � 737,655 258,215 2,374 998,244

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

247

Noninterest
income:
Fixed income 268,561 42,178 � 310,739 � � 310,739
Deposit transactions
and cash
management 108,553 � � 108,553 20,023 � 128,576
Brokerage,
management fees
and commissions 42,911 � � 42,911 � � 42,911
Trust services and
investment
management 27,727 � � 27,727 1,833 � 29,560
All other income and
commissions 104,689 � � 104,689 22,018 � 126,707

Total noninterest
income 552,441 42,178 � 594,619 43,874 � 638,493

Adjusted gross
income after
provision for loan
losses 1,270,525 61,749 � 1,332,274 302,089 2,374 1,636,737

Noninterest
expense:
Employee
compensation,
incentives and
benefits 562,948 32,682 1,500 AA 597,130 91,475(a) � 688,605
Occupancy 50,880 994 � 51,874 17,817 188 II 69,879
Computer software 45,122 � � 45,122 8,375 � 53,497
Operations services 41,852 3,226 � 45,078 14,366 � 59,444
Equipment rentals,
depreciation, and
maintenance 27,385 446 � 27,831 12,955 � 40,786
Amortization of
intangible assets 5,198 � 1,701 BB 6,899 4,262 16,629 JJ 27,790
Repurchase and
foreclosure
provision/(provision
credit) (32,722) � � (32,722) � � (32,722)
All other expense 224,541 2,452 (229) CC 226,764 63,748 � 290,512

Total noninterest
expense 925,204 39,800 2,972 967,976 212,998 16,817 1,197,791

Income before
income taxes 345,321 21,949 (2,972) 364,298 89,091 (14,443) 438,946

Provision/(benefit)
for income taxes 106,810 � 7,264 DD 114,074 30,927 (5,529) KK 139,472

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

248

Net income/(loss) 238,511 21,949 (10,236) 250,224 58,164 (8,914) 299,474

Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest 11,465 � � 11,465 � � 11,465
Net income
attributable to
controlling interest 227,046 21,949 (10,236) 238,759 58,164 (8,914) 288,009
Preferred stock
dividends 6,200 � � 6,200 � � 6,200

Net income/(loss)
available to
common
shareholders $ 220,846 $ 21,949 $ (10,236) $ 232,559 $ 58,164 $ (8,914) $ 281,809

Earnings per
common share $ .95 N/A N/A $ 1.00 $ 1.30 $ (0.19) $ .87
Diluted earnings
per common share $ .94 N/A N/A $ .99 $ 1.28 $ (0.19) $ .86
Weighted average
common shares 232,700 N/A N/A 232,700 44,620 45,794 LL 323,114
Diluted average
common shares 235,292 N/A N/A 235,292 45,513 47,837 LL 328,642

(a) It is anticipated that expense will be affected by $15.1 million in payments associated with change in control
agreements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

139

Edgar Filing: FIRST HORIZON NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

249

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information and explanatory notes have been
prepared to illustrate the effects of the purchase of Coastal by a subsidiary of First Horizon and the merger involving
First Horizon and Capital Bank Financial under the acquisition method of accounting with First Horizon treated as the